ADDENDUM NO. 1

Approved by Calhoun County Commissioners Court, Wednesday, March 2, 2022

to the

INVITATION TO BID AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE CALHOUN COUNTY COURTHOUSE ANNEX ROOFTOP AIR CONDITIONER REPLACEMENT

Bid Number: 2022.05

Page 1 of 4

Addendum No. 1 Calhoun County Courthouse Annex Rooftop Air Conditioner Replacement Bid Number 2022.05

Clarification and revisions to the original Invitation to Bid and Specifications have been deemed necessary.

Once approved by Commissioners Court, Addendum No. 1 shall automatically become part of the Invitation to Bid for the Calhoun County Courthouse Annex Rooftop Air Conditioner Replacement, Bid Number 2022.05 and shall supersede any previous specification(s) and/or provision(s) in conflict with this Addendum No. 1. If discrepancies and/or inconsistencies exist between these specified revisions and the original Invitation to Bid and Specifications, said Addendum No. 1 shall govern.

To acknowledge receipt of Addendum No. 1:

- 1. Sign and date on page 4
- 2. Return with your bid (pages 1-4)

Clarifications and Revisions to the Calhoun County Courthouse Annex Rooftop Air Conditioner Replacement, Bid Number 2022.05:

INVITATION TO BID

REMOVE: Third (3rd) paragraph (page 1 of 2):

• The bid shall be for the complete purchase and installation of a rooftop heating/cooling unit. The bid must include all permits, if any are required, all equipment and material required to complete the specifications, removal and disposal of existing unit, installation of new package unit, including consideration of equipment weight and mounting footprint as compared to the existing unit and TDI Windstorm field inspection(s) and required certificates(s).

REPLACE: With the following:

 The bid for the rooftop heating/cooling unit shall be for the removal and disposal of the existing unit and curb adapter, complete purchase and complete installation. The bid must include as required by the specifications, removal and disposal of existing unit and curb adapter, installation of new heating/cooling unit and new curb adapter, including consideration of equipment weight and mounting footprint as compared to the existing unit, all permits, if any are required, all electrical and connections of controls required to install the unit, all equipment and material required to install the unit and curb adapter, start-up per manufacturer's specifications, and TDI Windstorm field inspections(s) and required certificate(s).

SPECIFICATIONS FOR COMPLETE PURCHASE AND INSTALL

REMOVE: From first (1st) paragraph under DESCIPTION (page 1 of 2):

- roof mounting frame
- **REPLACE:** With the following:
 - curb adapter

REMOVE: From #1 under SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS (page 2 of 2):

• roof mounting frame

REPLACE: With the following:

curb adapter

REMOVE: Entire section - "Other Work Included Within This Specification" (page 2 of 2):

- Other Work Included Within This Specification
 - 1. Removal and disposal of existing unit.
 - 2. Installation of new package unit, including consideration of equipment weight and mounting footprint as compared to existing unit.
 - 3. TDI Windstorm field inspection(s) and required certification(s).

REPLACE: With the following:

- Other Work Included Within This Specification
 - 1. Removal and disposal of existing unit and curb adapter
 - 2. Installation of new heating/cooling unit and new curb adapter must include:
 - a. Consideration of equipment weight and mounting footprint as compared to existing unit
 - b. All permits, if any are required
 - c. All electrical and connections of controls required to install the unit
 - d. All equipment and material required to install the unit and curb adapter
 - e. Start-up per manufacturer's specifications
 - 3. TDI Windstorm field inspection(s) and required certifications(s)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADDENDUM NO. 1

The undersigned affirms that they are duly authorized to acknowledge receipt of Addendum No. 1 to the Calhoun County Courthouse Annex Rooftop Air Conditioner Replacement, Bid Number 2022.05.

The undersigned affirms that Addendum No. 1 to the Calhoun County Courthouse Annex Rooftop Air Conditioner Replacement, Bid Number 2022.05 has been incorporated into their bid.

Company Name

Authorized Signature

Title of Authorized Signature

Printed Name of Authorized Signature

Date